

No. 23-687

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MRP PROPERTIES COMPANY, LLC; VALERO REFINING
COMPANY-OKLAHOMA; PREMCOR REFINING GROUP INC.;
ULTRAMAR, INC.; VALERO REFINING COMPANY-TENNES-
SEE; VALERO REFINING-TEXAS,
Petitioners,

v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN FUEL &
PETROCHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS
AND WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

J. MARK LITTLE
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 229-1489

MARTHA S. THOMSEN
Counsel of Record
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-7863
martha.thomsen@baker-
botts.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufacturers and Western States
Petroleum Association*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

RICHARD MOSKOWITZ
AMERICAN FUEL & PETRO-
CHEMICAL MANUFACTURERS
1800 M Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 457-0480

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
American Fuel &
Petrochemical Manufac-
turers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	5
I. The U.S. Government Exercised Robust And Unprecedented Control Over The Refining Industry During World War II	5
II. The Decision Below Erred In Concluding That The U.S. Government’s Wartime Operational Control Of Refineries Does Not Amount To Operator Control Under CERCLA	12
A. The U.S. Government’s near-total control of refineries during World War II renders it liable for pollution as an operator under CERCLA	12
B. The decision below concluded otherwise only through a series of three legal errors that mangle CERCLA’s operator standard	14
III. This Is An Important Issue That Warrants The Court’s Review	21
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agere Sys., Inc. v. Advanced Env't Tech. Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2010)	3, 14, 19
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 599 (2009)	3
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , No. H-2386, 2020 WL 5573048 (Sept. 16, 2020)	4, 11, 16, 20
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. United States</i> , 335 F. Supp. 3d 889 (S.D. Tex. 2018)	21
<i>FMC Corp. v. U.S. Dept. of Com.</i> , 29 F.3d 833 (3d Cir. 1994)	13, 16, 19
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	2, 3, 4, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>United States v. Nature's Way Marine, LLC</i> , 904 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Olin Corp.</i> , 107 F.3d 1506 (11th Cir. 1997).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 294 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 2002).....	21
<i>United States v. TIC Inv. Corp.</i> , 68 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Twp. of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998).....	17
 STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 9607	12
42 U.S.C. § 9613	20, 21
42 U.S.C. § 9620	3, 13
First War Powers Act of 1941, Pub. L. 77- 354, 55 Stat. 838 (1941).....	6
Second War Powers Act, Pub. L. No. 77- 507, 56 Stat. 176 (1942).....	6
Selective Training and Service Act of 1940, Pub. L. No 76-783, 54 Stat. 885 (1940)	10
 REGULATORY MATERIALS	
Recommendation No. 8, 6 Fed. Reg. 5017 (Oct. 2, 1941).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Recommendation No. 16, 6 Fed. Reg. 6433 (Dec. 15, 1941)	9
Executive Order 9024, 7 Fed. Reg. 329 (Jan. 16, 1942)	6
Executive Order 9125, 7 Fed. Reg. 2719 (Apr. 7, 1942)	6
Executive Order 9276, 7 Fed. Reg. 10091 (Dec. 2, 1942)	6
 BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND OTHER MATERIALS 	
American Standards Association, Pressure Rating for Cast-Iron Pipe Flanges and Flanged Fittings Class 125, B16a1-1943 (Apr. 15, 1943)	11
Ralph K. Davies, Deputy Petroleum Administrator, Gulf Coast War Plant Telegram (March 6, 1943)	8
Frey & Ide, A History of the Petroleum Administration for War 1941-1945	5, 7-10, 13, 18, 20
J.D. Gill, <i>Impact of War Keeps Profit Trend of Industry Downward</i> , Oil & Gas Journal Vol. 41, No. 20, p. 61 (Sept. 24, 1942)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Goldsmith Dep. Tr., <i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. cv-91-0589 (C.D. Cal. June 9, 1992)	9
Richard J. Lazarus, <i>The Greening of America and the Graying of United States Environmental Law: Reflections on Environmental Law's First Three Decades in the United States</i> , 20 Va. Envtl. L.J. 75 (2001)	16
Marshall Dep. Tr., <i>United States v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , No. cv-91-0589 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 8, 1991)	9, 11
Henry D. Ralph, <i>Federal Relationship with Oil Industry Solidified by War</i> , <i>Oil & Gas Journal</i> Vol. 43, No. 12, p. 79 (July 30, 1942)	6, 7
